
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2016-0891, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 39.

FINANCE, BUDGET & AUDIT COMMITTEE
NOVEMBER 16, 2016

SUBJECT: METROLINK REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR TRACK AND
STRUCTURE REHABILITATION WORK

ACTION: APPROVE LIMITED PRE-CONTRACT AWARD AUTHORITY TO METROLINK TO
INITIATE PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to provide Metrolink with “pre-contract award authority”
to procure the contracts required for the urgent track and structure rehabilitation work
reported by Metrolink at its Board Meeting on September 23, 2016.

ISSUE

On September 23, 2016, Metrolink staff provided its Board of Directors with a report for track and
structure rehabilitation funding that will be required in the next 18 months for track and within 36
months for bridges and culverts totaling approximately $46.5 million. Metrolink staff has indicated that
if funding is not made available by the Member Agencies, Metrolink will need to develop a plan for
operations with deferred rehabilitation that will likely result in “slow orders” and service disruptions on
the impacted segments beginning June 2017 (Please See Attachment A). A slow order is generally
initiated when the railroad agency believes that conditions on or about the Rights of Way (ROW)
prevent trains from operating at normally designated speeds which could result in substantial delays
to riders or a reduction in service. Metrolink has estimated that Metro’s share of this appropriation is
$32.0 million.

DISCUSSION

In October, Metrolink staff provided the Member Agencies with a report for track and structure
rehabilitation funding that will be required in the next 18 months for track and within 36 months for
bridges and culverts totaling approximately $46.5 million that were divided into two sets of priority
groupings, A and B. Priority A is comprised of a total of $29.4 million and is regarded as a higher
priority than Priority B projects totaling $17.1 million. However, Metrolink indicated that both A & B
projects are necessary to prevent the imposition of slow orders and service disruptions on the
impacted segments beginning as early as June 2017.

While staff agrees that some level of state of good repair is required on the ROW, the prudent

Metro Printed on 4/2/2022Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0891, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 39.

approach is to provide assurance to the Metro Board, prior to any multi-million dollar commitment of
funding, that the highest priority rehabilitation projects are addressed in the most expeditious manner,
particularly in the event of a risk to the operational safety of our passengers. Therefore, staff has
requested Metrolink to provide a prioritized list that identifies the most critical track and structure
rehabilitation projects along with a condition assessment rating and provide a detailed project
delivery work plan and corresponding cash flow expenditure plan.

Simultaneously, in cooperation with Metrolink, Metro staff is also performing a due diligence review
and intends to secure the services of a qualified professional railroad engineering firm from the
Regional Rail engineering bench by December 2016 with specialized staffing in railroad track &
structures engineering to assist in the verification of project requirements, priorities, current ROW
conditions, and validate the estimated costs. However, in the meantime to ensure there is no delay in
addressing these potential operational efficiencies or passenger safety issues, staff is proposing a
“pre-contract award authority” action plan that authorizes Metrolink to proceed with the development
of the necessary scope(s) of work, advertise the contract opportunities, and structure the
procurements with a series of options to provide flexibility with respect to the amount of funding
available. Metrolink’s actual award of contracts would not be authorized until such time as Metro’s
Board approves an appropriation, which is anticipated to occur prior to April 30, 2017.

As reported to the Board previously, Metro continues to work with Metrolink staff to provide an
accounting and reconciliation of previously appropriated funding of approximately $40 million for state
of good repair projects dating back to FY11. Finally, in an effort to improve the communication and
collaboration between the agencies, a Metrolink/Metro collaborative working group began in May
2016 meeting on a bi-weekly basis to discuss capital project status, agency agreements, risk
management, community outreach, funding, operations, planning and performance.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The adoption of this recommendation has no safety impact.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Staff anticipates that an appropriation request with a corresponding work plan could be brought to the
Board by April 2017.  Funding for the bench consultant is Measure R 3%. These funds are restricted
for commuter rail related capital/rehabilitation projects.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board could chose to not grant “pre-contract award authority” to Metrolink or not engage a

consultant to analyze Metrolink’s rehabilitation needs of Metro owned ROW. This is not

recommended especially since passenger safety and operational efficiency are among the agency’s

highest priorities. The Board could also instruct staff to defer this request until the consideration of the

FY18 Budget. This is not recommended as the process outlined above allows Metrolink to proceed

with the procurement of the necessary scope(s) of work, advertise the contract opportunities, and

Metro Printed on 4/2/2022Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2016-0891, File Type: Policy Agenda Number: 39.

structure the procurements to lead a more efficient and informed FY18 budget development process.

NEXT STEPS

Upon approval of the Board, staff will:

1. Notify Metrolink of the Board’s actions.
2. Continue to perform the due diligence review and secure specialized railroad engineering

consultant services from the established Regional Rail bench by December 2016 to evaluate
Metrolink’s track and structure rehabilitation and SOGR projects.

3. Report back to the Board with an appropriate funding recommendation for track and structures
rehabilitation work by April 2017 or sooner.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A- Metrolink Board Item #22 dated September 23, 2016

Prepared by: Yvette Reeves, Principal Transportation Planner (213) 922-4612
Drew Phillips, Director of Budget (213) 922-2109
Jeanet Owens, Sr. Executive Officer, Program Management
(213) 922-6877

Reviewed by: Nalini Ahuja, Chief Financial Officer (213) 922-3088
Rick Clark, Chief Program Management Officer (213) 922-7557

Metro Printed on 4/2/2022Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


TRANSMITTAL DATE: September 16, 2016 

MEETING DATE: September 23, 2016             ITEM 22 

TO:    Board of Directors 

FROM:   Arthur T. Leahy  

SUBJECT: Planned Slow Orders Resulting from Deferred Funding  
for Track and Structures Rehabilitation 

Issue

Track and structures rehabilitation funding will be required in the next 18 months for track and 
within 36 months for bridges and culverts.  Bridges and culverts have longer lead times and take 
longer to get “shovel-ready” than track projects. If additional funding is not approved, slow orders 
and weight restrictions will be applied to various locations on the system, principally on the Valley, 
Ventura, River and San Gabriel line segments.

Recommendation

The Board may receive and file this report. 

Alternatives

The Board may request additional information.

Background 

The Authority is responsible for maintaining rail network assets dispersed over five counties and 
including nearly 400 miles of track in a State of Good Repair. The breakdown of key track and 
structure assets on Metrolink property includes 3.8 million feet of rail, 1.1 million concrete or wood 
ties with fasteners, 285 crossing surfaces, 442 turnouts, 261 bridges, 580 culverts and 6 tunnels 
In addition to track and structure assets, various system assets including signals, communications, 
train control centers, Positive Train Control (PTC) and specialized Maintenance-of-Way (MOW) 
equipment must be maintained to a State of Good Repair.

The Authority’s Engineering staff utilize various methods for measuring the condition of 
infrastructure components which is documented in condition reports and databases. Condition 
reports are used to determine the remaining life on an asset and program its replacement or 
renewal. The programming for replacement and renewal includes a cost estimate, schedule and 
funding request to perform the work before the asset reaches a threshold where it could impact 
rail operations throughput, reliability or safety. These forecasts, schedules and estimates are used 
to develop annual multi-year rehabilitation funding requests and to plan procurement materials 
and installation contractors to perform the work.



Planned Slow Orders Resulting from Deferred Funding for Track and Structures Rehabilitation  
Transmittal Date:  September 16, 2016           Meeting Date:   September 23, 2016 
Page 2 

Funding levels for track and structures have become inadequate to maintain these railroad assets 
in a State of Good Repair. Funding for overall rehabilitation and replacement has fluctuated 
between $18M and $47M per year during the past 10 years, and has steadily become inadequate 
to sustain necessary rehabilitation of track, bridges and culverts, specifically for the Valley, 
Ventura, San Gabriel and River line segments. For FY2016, there was no funding for rehabilitation 
of track assets on the Ventura (Los Angeles), Valley, River, or Pasadena subdivisions. As a result, 
the condition of the track, bridge, tunnel and culvert assets continues to steadily degrade as a 
consequence of the lack of funding. With the recent levels of funding obtained, Metrolink is only 
addressing projects on a “worst-first” basis, and therefore the assets that also need to be 
addressed, but are not in the very worst condition, have been deferred. Attachment C provides 
the historic funding for track and structures over the past five years. 

Attachments A and B provide a table and corresponding maps listing the locations and work where 
funding is required to address immediate needs for rehabilitation or replacement. The amounts 
requested are in addition to any previously programmed amounts, but were requested in the 
preliminary FY2016-17 budget. The table and maps are also divided into an “A” and “B” list.  The 
“A” list is for the highest priority and the “B” list is for the next-highest priority work necessary. The 
lists do not account for other separately programmed or yet-to-be programmed rehabilitation work 
such as signal, communication, train control system work and work on other line segments.  Some 
critical track and closely related signal work within the Los Angeles Union Station terminal has 
also not been included in the list and will be added in the near future.

If funding is not be made available, staff will need to develop a plan for operations on the track 
segments with deferred rehabilitation. This will likely result in slow orders on the impacted 
segments and will cause significant service impacts.  Slow orders would be imposed beginning in 
June 2017. The corresponding typical increase in run times for a Valley, Ventura or San 
Bernardino Line train trip could be 10 to 15 minutes. Weight limits on bridges may also need to be 
imposed, restricting the gross weight for freight cars from 315,000 down to 286,000 pounds. The 
freight railroads would be very concerned about this course of action and likely reduce their freight 
revenue contributions to the Authority or take other action.

Budget Impact

There is no budgetary impact in developing this report. However, if the Board directs staff to 
increase funding for all or some of the rehabilitation work, a mid-year adjustment to the Authority’s 
FY2016-17 budget will be required. 

Prepared by:  Aaron Azevedo, Project Engineer I 
   Elizabeth Lun, Project Engineer I 

Wayne Mauthe, Asst. Director Track and Structures
Darrell Maxey, Deputy Chief Operations Officer (PTC and Engineering) 

Gary Lettengarver 
Chief Operating Officer 







M
P

43
.6

2
La

ng
St

at
io

n
R

d
Xi

ng

M
P

64
.3

4
Si

er
ra

H
w

y
O

ve
rp

as
s

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
10

9,
40

2
ft

(N
ot

in
cl

ud
in

g
Si

di
ng

s)
Av

g
R

ai
lA

ge
19

90
O

ld
es

tR
ai

l1
95

7
To

ta
lC

os
t=

$1
7,

49
2,

50
0

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
71

,2
80

ft
(B

ot
h

M
ai

nl
in

es
)

Av
g

R
ai

lA
ge

19
80

O
ld

es
tR

ai
l1

95
6

To
ta

lC
os

t=
$3

,7
60

,0
00

M
P

4.
65

G
le

nd
al

e
Fw

y
O

ve
rp

as
s

M
P

11
.4

0
Bu

rb
an

k
Ju

nc
tio

n
(n

ea
rO

ve
rp

as
s)



M
P

42
6.

97
M

oo
rp

ar
k

Av
en

ue
Xi

ng

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
66

,9
50

ft
(N

ot
in

cl
ud

in
g

Si
di

ng
s)

Av
g

R
ai

lA
ge

19
95

O
ld

es
tR

ai
l1

95
3

To
ta

lC
os

t=
$5

,0
97

,9
00

M
P

43
9.

65
Ka

th
er

in
e

R
oa

d
Xi

ng

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
12

7,
46

0
ft

(B
ot

h
M

ai
nl

in
es

,n
o

Si
di

ng
s)

Av
g

R
ai

lA
ge

19
75

O
ld

es
tR

ai
l1

95
5

To
ta

lC
os

t=
$6

,1
75

,0
00

M
P

44
4.

0
Tu

nn
el

28
(R

te
27

)

M
P

46
0.

62
Bu

rb
an

k
Bo

b
H

op
e

Ai
rp

or
tP

ed
Xi

ng



M
P

48
5.

18
So

to
St

re
et

U
nd

er
pa

ss

M
P

48
1.

67
M

ai
n

St
re

et
Xi

ng To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
37

,0
66

ft
(B

ot
h

M
ai

nl
in

es
,n

o
Si

di
ng

s)
Av

g
R

ai
lA

ge
19

75
O

ld
es

tR
ai

l1
94

8
To

ta
lC

os
t=

$7
,8

32
,4

00

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
20

,0
64

ft
Av

g
R

ai
lA

ge
19

90
O

ld
es

tR
ai

l1
91

4
To

ta
lC

os
t=

$2
,1

00
,0

00

M
P

0.
76

C
P

W
es

tD
ia

m
on

d

LA
U

S



M
P

23
.4

4
Ba

rra
nc

a
Av

e

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
41

,0
25

ft
Av

g
R

ai
lA

ge
19

91
O

ld
es

tR
ai

l1
99

0
To

ta
lC

os
t=

$4
00

,0
00

M
P

18
.7

1
Pa

ci
fic

Av
e

Xi
ng

M
P

53
.9

5
Pe

pp
er

Av
e

Xi
ng

M
P

33
.6

8
C

la
re

m
on

tB
lv

d
Xi

ng

To
ta

lT
ra

ck
Ft

=
12

7,
72

3
ft

(B
ot

h
M

ai
nl

in
es

,n
o

Si
di

ng
s)

Av
g

R
ai

lA
ge

19
70

O
ld

es
tR

ai
l1

95
2

To
ta

lC
os

t=
$3

,6
50

,0
00




